

77th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 24 April 2019						
No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision Nos.
1	AFC Cup 2019 (Playoff) FC Khujand (TJK) vs FC Ahal (TKM) on 13 March 2019	FC Khujand (TJK)	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included row numbering.	1. FC Khujand (TJK) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. FC Khujand (TJK) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 3. FC Khujand (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC01
2	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) vs. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) on 3 April 2019	Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP)	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering.	1. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 3. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC02
3	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 2 April 2019	Hanoi FC (VIE)	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering.	1. Hanoi FC (VIE) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Hanoi FC (VIE) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 3. Hanoi FC (VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC03
4	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Iraq vs. Yemen on 22 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 3. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC04
5	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Turkmenistan vs. Iraq on 24 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 3. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC05
6	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Turkmenistan vs. Yemen on 26 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 3. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC06
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) on 4 March 2019	Zobahan FC (IRN)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Zobahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC07
8	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 5 March 2019	Persepolis FC (IRN)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC08
9	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 11 March 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC09
10	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 12 March 2019	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC10
11	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Al Ahd (LIB) on 12 March 2019	Malkiya Club (BHR)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Malkiya Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Malkiya Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC11
12	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ittihad (SYR) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 11 March 2019	Al Ittihad (SYR)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering.	1. Al Ittihad (SYR) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2. Al Ittihad (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC12
13	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 2 April 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering.	1. Al Najma (BHR) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2. Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC13
14	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Timor-Leste vs. Macau on 26 March 2019	Myanmar Football Federation	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Myanmar Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC14
15	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Chinese Taipei vs. Australia on 24 March 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation of Cambodia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC15
16	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Korea Republic vs. Australia on 26 March 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation of Cambodia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC16
17	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Malaysia vs. Philippines on 22 March 2019	Football Association of Malaysia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC17
18	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Laos vs. Philippines on 26 March 2019	Football Association of Malaysia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC18
19	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Turkmenistan on 22 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC19
20	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Yemen vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 24 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC20
21	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Iraq vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 26 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190424DC21